

No. 16-56872

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COLUMBIA CASUALTY COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COTTAGE HEALTH,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:16-cv-03759-JAK-SK (Kronstadt, J.)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE COTTAGE HEALTH

Jerold Oshinsky
Linda D. Kornfeld
Kirsten C. Jackson
Kasowitz, Benson, Torres LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90067
(424) 288-7900
Counsel for Cottage Health

July 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
ANSWERING BRIEF	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. THE UNDERLYING PROCEEDINGS	5
II. COLUMBIA’S PREEMPTIVE, FORUM-SHOPPING 2015 FEDERAL ACTION	7
III. COTTAGE’S 2016 STATE COURT ACTION	8
IV. COLUMBIA’S 2016 FEDERAL COURT ACTION	9
V. COLUMBIA’S MOTION TO STAY THE 2016 STATE COURT ACTION IS DENIED.....	10
VI. COTTAGE’S MOTION TO STAY THE 2016 FEDERAL COURT ACTION IS GRANTED	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS NOT A FINAL APPEALABLE ORDER UNDER SECTION 1291.....	13
II. IF THIS COURT FINDS APPELLATE JURISDICTION, THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT PROPERLY APPLIED THE <i>COLORADO RIVER</i> DOCTRINE TO STAY THE FEDERAL COURT ACTION	15
A. The <i>Colorado River</i> Factors Weigh Heavily in Favor of a Stay.....	15
1. Which Court First Assumed Jurisdiction Over Any Property at Stake. ...	16
2. The Inconvenience of the Federal Forum.	16
3. Avoiding Piecemeal Litigation.	17

4. The Order in which the Forums Obtained Jurisdiction.....	18
5. Whether State or Federal Law Controls.....	18
6. Whether the State Proceeding is Adequate to Protect the Parties’ Rights.....	19
7. The Desire to Avoid Forum Shopping.....	19
8. Whether the State Court Proceedings Will Resolve All Issues Before the Federal Court.....	19
B. Columbia’s Case Law is Distinguishable	20
III. IF THIS COURT FINDS APPELLATE JURISDICTION, ALTERNATIVELY THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER MAY BE AFFIRMED AS A PROPER EXERCISE OF ITS BROAD DISCRETION TO ISSUE A <i>LANDIS</i> STAY	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aronson v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Casualty Company v. Cottage Health System</i> , Case No. 15-cv-03432	7, 8
Columbia’s 2016 Federal Court Action.....	9
Columbia’s Preemptive, Forum-Shopping 2015 Federal Action.....	7
Cottage’s 2016 State Court Action.....	8
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Dependable Highway Express, Inc. v. Navigators Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Inos</i> , 619 Fed. Appx. 651 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Karl Storz Endoscopy America, Inc. v. Surgical Technologies, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Klein v. Cook</i> , 667 Fed.Appx. 608 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Landis v. North American Company</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leyva v. Certified Grocers of California, Ltd.</i> , 593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979)	24, 25, 26
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098(9th Cir. 2005)	25, 26

Mediterranean Enterprises, Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.,
708 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1983)25, 26

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....15, 18

R.R. Street & Co. Inc. v. Transport Ins. Co.,
656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011)16, 17

Seneca Insurance Company, Inc. v. Strange Land, Inc.,
Case No. 15-16011, 2017 WL 2855082 (9th Cir. July 5, 2017).....21, 22

Stanley v. Chappell,
764 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014)14

Travelers Indemnity Company v. Madonna,
914 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) *passim*

Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.,
437 U.S. 655 (1978).....5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2).....3
